Total equity 2,803,826 2,680,875 2,410,862 2,135,546

Gearing ratio   1.67%   6.15%   1.35%   11.95%

Loan covenant
Under the terms of the borrowing facilities, the Group is required to comply with the following financial
covenants:

a) The ratio of net debt to EBITDA must not be less than 2.5

b) The ratio of net debt to equity must be within 30/70

c) The ratio of interest coverage must be greater than 4.5

d) The ratio of debt service coverage must be greater than 1.5

Notes (continued)
(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana Cedis unless otherwise stated)

Scancom PLC (MTN Ghana) 2019 Annual Report 113

2.38   Retained earnings

2019 2018

Group Company Group Company

Balance at 1 January 1,312,888 1,037,726 1,871,018 1,871,018

Dividends declared (614,524) (614,524) (1,312,806) (1,312,806)

Net profit for the year 1,007,958 1,160,169   754,676   479,514

Balance at 31 December   1,706,322 1,583,371 1,312,888 1,037,726

2.39 Impact of adoption of IFRS 15 as at 1 January 2018

Balance sheet extract

Note

At 31 December
2017 as originally

presented IFRS 15 IFRS 9
At 1  January

2018  restated

Assets
Contract assets a) - 1,732 - 1,732

Capitalised contract costs b) - 7,832 - 7,832

Income tax assets d) 179,003 (6,577) - 172,426

National Fiscal Stabilisation Levy
receivable d) 3,819 (1,315) - 2,504

Trade and other receivables a)   379,904 (1,732) -   378,172

   562,726   (60)   -   562,666

Liabilities

Contract liabilities c) - (86,941) - (86,941)

Unearned income c) (90,745) 90,745   -   -

   (90,745)   3,804   -   (86,941)

Net assets   472,010   3,744   -   475,754

Equity
Income surplus account 1,867,274   3,744   - 1,871,018

Profit or loss extract

31 December
2017 as originally

presented IFRS 15
As restated

31 December 2017

Revenue c) 3,419,747   3,804   3,423,551

Selling, distribution and marketing
expenses b) (611,129)  7,832   (603,297)

Income tax expense d) (205,818)  (6,577)   (212,395)

National Fiscal Stabilisation Levy d) (48,452) (1,315)   (49,767)

Net impact on profit 3,744

Profit after tax 714,768   3,744   718,512

Explanatory notes

a) Reclassification of set up costs incurred to fulfil a contract from prepayments to contract assets.

b) Incremental costs to acquire a subscriber reclassified from expenses to capitalised contract assets

c) Reclassification from unearned revenue to contract liabilities and recognition of breakage revenue.

d) The tax effects of the adjustments to profit before income tax.

Notes (continued)
(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana Cedis unless otherwise stated)

114 Scancom PLC (MTN Ghana) 2019 Annual Report

Five-year financial summary

Results 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015